
SRDC Technical and Operational Advisory Committee 

2023-2024 Membership 

Three Year Terms 

 
Extension 

 

Michelle Eley – Chair  
TOAC Term: 12/21-11/24 

Community & Economic Development Specialist 

North Carolina A&T State University  

P.O. Box 21928 

Greensboro, NC  27420 

Phone: 336-285-4687 

mleley@ncat.edu 

  

 

 

Krystle Allen 

TOAC Term:  12/23 – 11/26 

FCS Program Leader, CED Asst. Specialist 

Southern University Agricultural Research and 

Extension Center (SUAREC) 

P.O. Box 10010 

Baton Rouge, LA 70813 

Phone: 225-771-3902 

Krystle_washington@sugacenter.com    

Susan Kelly 

TOAC Term:  12/23 – 11/26 

Assistant Extension Director for County 

Operations, NCCE 

North Carolina State University  

College of Agriculture and Life Sciences   

Campus Box 7602, 210D Patterson Hall  

Raleigh, NC  27695-7602 

Phone: 919-515-0399 

sakelly2@ncsu.edu  

 

Crystal Tyler-Mackey 

TOAC Term: 12/22 – 11/25 

Extension Specialist, Community ViabilityVirginia 

Cooperative Extension Virginia Tech 

Room 300, 2810 North Parham Road  

Richmond, VA  23294 

Phone: 804-527-4235 

cmtyler@vt.edu   

   

Ken Robinson  

TOAC Term:  12/21-12/24 

Associate Professor and Cooperative Extension     

Specialist 

Clemson University 

130-E Brackett Hall 

Clemson, SC  29634-1356 

  Phone: 607-227-8773 

krbnsn@clemson.edu     

Dreamal Worthen  

TOAC Term:  12/22– 11/25 

FCS Program Leader/EFNEP Coordinator  

Florida A&M University 

116 B Perry Paige Bldg. South 

Tallahassee, FL  32307 

Phone: 850-599-3972 

dreamal.worthen@famu.edu 
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Research 
 

John Davis – Chair Elect 

Board Term: 12/22– 11/25 

Associate Dean for Research & Associate 

Director 

Florida Agricultural Experiment Station 

University of Florida/IFAS 

G040 McCarty Hall D 

P.O. Box 110200 

Gainesville, FL  32611-0200 

Phone: 352-392-1784 

jmdavis@ufl.edu   

 

 

Harshavardhan (Harsha) Thippareddi 

TOAC Term: 12/23-11/26 

University of Georgia 

109 Conner Hall 

147 Cedar St. 

Athens, GA 30602 

Phone: (706) 542-2151 

harsha.thippareddi@uga.edu 
 

Will Davis 

TOAC Term: 11/21-12/24 

Assistant Professor  

Mississippi State University  

Box 5187  

Mississippi State, MS  3962 

Phone: 662-325-0128 

gwd53@msstate.edu   

Dexter Wakefield  

TOAC Term: 12/22 – 11/25 

Interim Dean and Director for Land-Grant 

Programs 

Professor and Associate Dean of Academic 

Programs School of Agriculture and Applied 

Sciences 

Alcorn State University  

1000 ASU Drive #690  

Lorman, MS  39096 

Phone: 601-877-6137 

wakephd@alcorn.edu  

 

Kenrett Jefferson-Moore 

TOAC Term: 12/21-11/24 

Professor and Chair  

North Carolina A&T State University  

145 Carver Hall, 160 E. Market St.  

Greensboro, NC  27411 

Phone: 336-285-4829 

jykenret@ncat.edu 

Robert Zabawa 

TOAC Term:  12/23 – 11/26 

Research Professor 

George Washington Carver  

Agricultural Experiment Station 

Tuskegee University 

110 Henderson Hall 

Tuskegee, AL 36088 

Phone: 334-727-8114  

rzabawa@tuskegee.edu   
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Non Land-Grant 

 

Darnella Burkett-Winston 

TOAC Term: 12/21-11/24 

GM Project Director 
Mississippi Association of Cooperatives  

233 East Hamilton Street 

Jackson, MS  39202 

dbw601@gmail.com 

  

 

Aury Kangelos 

TOAC Term: 12/22-11/25 

2801 SW Joshua Avenue 

Bentonville, AR  72713 

Phone: 731-446-9878 

aurskang@gmail.com  

Ann Carpenter 

TOAC Term:  12/23 – 11/26 

Director of Policy and Analytics | Community 

and Economic Development 

Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta   

1000 Peachtree Street, N.E. 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

Phone:   404.498.7290  

ann.carpenter@atl.frb.org  

 

 
SRDC Board Advisor 

 

Justin Burch – Board Chair Elect 

Board Term: 12/22 -11/26 

President & CEO 

Washington County Economic Alliance 

Phone: 601-310-1207 

jburch@wceams.com 

 

  

 

Liaisons 

 

Kelsey Conley Thomas 

Economist 

Economic Research Service 

United States Department of Agriculture 

Mailstop 1800, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW 

Washington, DC  20250-0002 

Phone:   

kelsey.conley@usda.gov  

 

Sarah Rocker  

USDA National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

National Program Leader  

USDA National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

805 Pennsylvania Avenue  

Kansas City, MO  64105 

Phone: 303-328-7922 

sarah.rocker@usda.gov 
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